Creditas, Konfío, Juspay, Solfácil and Nibo are all valued on the basis of a twelve-months (NTM) forward looking revenue
and/or gross profit multiple. Inputs used for each valuation include risk adjusted revenue and earnings forecasts, local
currency moves and listed peer group revenue and/or gross profit multiples as of March 31, 2024.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies is dependent on relative revenue and/or gross profit
forecasts in each company as well as moves in the relevant peer group and moving exchange rates. Peers used in the
1Q24 peer set include a mix of listed emerging and developed market companies representing accounting SaaS and BNPL
companies, solar companies, fast growth payments companies and a range of Latin American fintech companies. The
NTM multiples across the different peer groups per company and valuation range from 0.5x to 21.7x revenues and 2.1-21.7x
gross profit. As a standard process, the median of each group is used, and in applicable cases VEF will adjust the resulting
multiple based on prevailing local market conditions, sector and company specific factors, applying discounts or premiums
to reflect the fair value of the company.

26 27

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Peer group range valuation method

Company Revenue multiple Gross profit multiple -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Creditas 0.7–6.1x 2.1–15.0x 184,235 194,652 205,069 215,486 225,903 236,320 246,737

Konfío 0.5–5.1x 2.1–11.9x 65,432 68,798 72,165 75,532 78,899 82,266 85,633

Juspay 2.0–21.7x 2.4–21.7x 62,285 65,702 69,120 72,538 75,956 79,374 82,791

Solfácil 0.5–5.1x 2.1–17.5x 13,141 13,899 14,657 15,415 16,173 16,931 17,688

Nibo 7.8–10.9x 9.8–13.2x 10,437 11,003 11,570 12,136 12,702 13,269 13,835

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company Jan 1, 2024
Investments/

(divestments),
net

Fair value
change Mar 31, 2024 Percentage

of portfolio

VEF
ownership

stake

Creditas 188,828 – 26,658 215,486 45.8% 8.8%

Konfío 95,349 – -19,817 75,532 16.1% 10.3%

Juspay 74,053 – -1,515 72,538 15.4% 10.2%

TransferGo 26,996 – 9,641 36,637 7.8% 11.3%

Gringo 17,289 – – 17,289 3.7% 9.8%

Solfácil 15,628 – -213 15,415 3.3% 2.6%

Nibo 12,708 – -572 12,136 2.6% 20.1%

Rupeek 7,727 – -1,637 6,090 1.3% 2.5%

Other1 21,442 -10 -6,093 15,338 3.2%

Liquidity investments 3,893 – 54 3,947 0.8%

Total 463,913 -10 6,506 470,408 100%

Note 7 – Option plan
Per March 31, 2024, a total of 500,000 options are outstanding, of which none to the Managing Director.

Option grant date Dec 17, 2019

Maturity date Dec 17, 2024

Option price at grant date SEK 0.34

Share price at grant date SEK 2.95

Exercise price SEK 3.69

Volatility 22.80%

Risk free interest rate -0.29%

No. of options granted 500,000

For more information on the option plan, please see Note 8 in the 2023 Annual Report.

Note 6 – Long-term liabilities
Sustainability bonds 2023/2026
During 4Q23, VEF issued sustainability bonds of three years, to the amount of SEK 500 mln, within a frame of SEK 1,000
mln. VEF holds SEK 100 mln of the bonds. The bonds carry a floating coupon of 3m Stibor + 650 bps with interest paid
quarterly. The bonds are due in December 2026. The bonds are trading on the sustainable bond list of Nasdaq Stockholm